
LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT
___________________________________________________

for August 31, 2016 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

PROJECT #:  Special Permit No. 16039 

PROPOSAL: A request for a Special Permit for a Kennel per Section 27.63.790. 

LOCATION: 2301 Highway 2

LAND AREA: 0.68 acres, more or less

EXISTING ZONING:  B-1 Local Business District

CONCLUSION: With conditions of the special permit and the conditions of approval,
including a limit of no more than 3 dogs outside at one time, noise
impacts should be no greater than in any residential area.  The waiver
of the rear yard setback should not have any negative effects given
the industrial zoning adjacent to this property on the south.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

Waivers/modifications: 
1. Reduction of the required rear yard setback from 

30 feet to 0 feet for an outdoor area.        Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Lot 37 I.T., located in the NE 1/4 of Section 12-9-6, Lincoln,
Lancaster County, Nebraska.

EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant commercial

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  

North: Single family dwellings; R-2 (across Highway 2)
South: Railroad tracks and Peterson Park; I-2 and P
East: Apartments; R-2
West: Commercial (veterinary clinic); B-1
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:

Pg. 1.9 - The Future Land Use Map designates the area for commercial land uses.  

Pg. 5.2 - Seek to efficiently utilize investments in existing and future public infrastructure to advance economic
development opportunities.

Pg. 5.14 - Develop infill commercial areas to be compatible with the character of the area.

UTILITIES:  All utilities are available.

TOPOGRAPHY: The site slopes down approximately 5 feet from west to east.  The ground
elevation for the apartment buildings to the east is approximately 5 feet higher than the
proposed outdoor area.

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS: Highway 2 is classified as a principal arterial in the 2040
Comprehensive Plan.

PUBLIC SERVICE: The nearest fire stations are located at South 27th Street and Old
Cheney Road and at South 17th Street and Van Dorn Street.

ANALYSIS:

1. This application is for a special permit to allow a kennel with an outdoor area to be
located within 200 feet of a residential district.  Kennel facilities are a conditional use
in the B-1 District.  One condition is to be at least 200 feet from residential district.
This requirement can be waived or reduced by special permit.  

2. The proposed outdoor area is approximately 10 feet from the R-1 Residential District
to the east and 300 feet from the R-2 Residential District to the north. To the east
is an apartment complex. Although the distance to the lot line from the outdoor area
is only about 10 feet, it is approximately 45 feet to the nearest apartment units.  To
the north across Highway 2 are single family dwellings.  

3. The Special Permit for a Kennel lists several conditions of approval.  The only
condition requested to be waived with this application is reduction of the rear yard
setback for the outdoor area. All other conditions will apply as listed under Section
27.63.790(b):

a. The outdoor area and fences surrounding the outdoor area must meet the
setbacks of the zoning district (only the rear yard setback would be waived
for this application).  

b. Outdoor areas shall be screened 100% from the ground to six feet with an
opaque fence or wall.  
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c. Use of outdoor areas between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. is
prohibited.  

d. Animals in the outdoor area shall be under supervision of handlers at all
times.

e. In addition, the Planning Commission may limit the number of animals
allowed in the outdoor area at any one time.  As listed in the Conditions of
Approval below, it is recommended that the Planning Commission limit the
number of animals allowed in the outdoor area at any one time to no more
than three.  

4. The proposed limitation to no more than three animals in the outdoor area at any
one time is the same as the maximum number of dogs (three) that are permitted per
residence within the City of Lincoln.  The effect of the outdoor area for the kennel
on the apartments will therefore be no greater than that of a single family home with
three dogs.  In addition, a condition of the special permit would prohibit use of the
outdoor area overnight, and there is no such restriction for a residence.

5. There is one requested waiver with this application to reduce the required rear yard
setback on the south side to 0 feet for the outdoor area.  This waiver of the rear yard
setback is supportable based on the I-2 industrial zoning and railroad tracks on the
south side, which should not be negatively impacted by noise or activity generated
if the outdoor area were permitted to locate up to the property line.  The setback
reduction would only apply to the outdoor area, not to buildings.

6. The minimum parking requirement for a kennel in the B-1 zoning district is 1 stall per
300 square feet.  The existing building is 8,500 square feet, which would require 29
stalls.  The parking requirement will be fully met by retaining 29 of the parking stalls
in the existing parking lot.

7. The four existing deciduous trees on the east side of the property between the
parking lot and the apartment complex will be retained and will act as screening
between the apartments and the outdoor area.  The apartment complex allows
dogs; therefore, the potential impact of the outdoor area should be no greater than
that of the green space surrounding the neighboring apartment buildings. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Per Section 27.63.790 this approval permits a kennel, with a waiver to reduce the required
rear yard setback from 30 feet to 0 feet for an outdoor area.
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Site Specific Conditions:

1. Before receiving building permits the permittee shall cause to be prepared and
submitted to the Planning Department a revised and reproducible final plot plan
including 3 copies with all required revisions and documents as listed below:

1.1 Revise the note for the outdoor area as follows: “Proposed Fenced In Yard
with 0' rear yard setback for yard area only.  Existing bldg. setback is not
changed.”

1.2 Add the following note to the site plan: “No more than three animals are
allowed in the outdoor area at any one time.”

2. Before receiving building permits provide the following documents to the Planning
Department: 

2.1 Verification from the Register of Deeds that the letter of acceptance as
required by the approval of the special permit has been recorded.

Standard Conditions:

3. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

3.1 Before occupying the buildings all development and construction shall
substantially comply with the approved plans.

3.2 The physical location of all setbacks and yards, buildings, parking and
circulation elements, and similar matters be in substantial compliance with
the location of said items as shown on the approved site plan.

3.3 The terms, conditions, and requirements of this resolution shall run with the
land and be binding upon the Permittee, its successors and assigns.

3.4 The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk.
This step should be completed within 60 days following the approval of the
special permit.  The City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the
special permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filing
fees therefor to be paid in advance by the applicant.  Building permits will not
be issued unless the letter of acceptance has been filed. 

Prepared by

Rachel Jones, Planner

DATE:  August 23, 2016
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APPLICANT: Lori Tackett
1980 Ryons Street
Lincoln, NE 68502

OWNER: Yurth Family Business Trust
4720 Bingham Court
Lincoln, NE 68516

CONTACT: Same as applicant

F:\DevReview\SP\16000\SP16039 Bailey's Pet Care.rkj.wpd
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Pioneers Blvd

Old Cheney Rd

2016 aerial

One Square Mile:
Sec.12 T09N R06E

Zoning:
R-1 to R-8
AG
AGR
O-1
O-2
O-3
R-T
B-1
B-2
B-3
B-4
B-5
H-1
H-2
H-3
H-4
I-1
I-2
I-3
P

Residential District
Agricultural District
Agricultural Residential District
Office District
Suburban Office District
Office Park District
Residential Transition District
Local Business District
Planned Neighborhood Business District
Commercial District
Lincoln Center Business District
Planned Regional Business District
Interstate Commercial District
Highway Business District
Highway Commercial District
General Commercial District
Industrial District
Industrial Park District
Employment Center District
Public Use District 

Zoning Jurisdiction Lines

Area of Application

Lancaster County Jurisdiction

PDF: F:\Boards\PC\Internet\out\

Special Permit #:  SP16039
Bailey’s Deluxe Pet Care 
Southwood Dr & Highway 2
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